

Nos. 16-1436 & 16-1540

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, ET AL.

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

STATE OF HAWAII, ET AL.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Courts of Appeals for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PARS EQUALITY CENTER,  
IRANIAN AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL  
IRANIAN AMERICAN COUNCIL, AND PUBLIC  
AFFAIRS ALLIANCE OF IRANIAN AMERICANS, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KRISTEN CLARKE  
JON GREENBAUM  
MATEYA KELLEY  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave., NW  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005

CYRUS MEHRI  
JOANNA K. WASIK  
MEHRI & SKALET, PLLC  
1250 Conn. Ave., NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20036

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOHN A. FREEDMAN  
R. STANTON JONES  
SAMUEL M. WITTEN  
SALLY L. PEI  
SONIA TABRIZ  
STEPHEN K. WIRTH  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@apks.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*  
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

---

CHRISTOPHER M. ODELL  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
700 Louisiana Street  
Suite 1600  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 576-2400

ADRIENNE D. BOYD  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
370 Seventeenth Street  
Suite 4400  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 863-1000

DAVID P. GERSCH  
NANCY L. PERKINS  
ALLISON B. RUMSEY  
RONALD A. SCHECHTER  
ROBERT N. WEINER  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20001

SUSAN S. HU  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
250 West 55th Street  
New York, NY 10019  
(212) 836-8000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Respondents' Claims Are Justiciable.....	7
II. The Travel Ban Imperils Individuals and Separates Families.....	14
CONCLUSION .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	9
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	13
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	13
 <b>Statutes</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)(1)(A) .....	13
8 U.S.C. § 1522(a)(5) .....	13
